

# **CEAT AKKHAN LIMITED**

**Standalone financial statements  
for the period ended on 31 March 2025**

**CEAT AKKHAN LIMITED**  
**Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025**

Particulars	Notes	As at 31 Mar 2025	As at 31 Mar 2024
		BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
<b>Assets</b>			
Intangible assets	4	0.00	0.02
<b>Current Assets:</b>			
Deferred tax assets	23	-	-
Other current assets	8	-	-
Inventories	9	-	2,064.12
Current Investments	10	-	-
Trade receivables	11	-	1,214.29
Cash and cash equivalents	12	28.82	1,583.37
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	13	140.00	168.77
Short term loans and advances	14	-	0.00
Other current financial assets	15	12.23	288.21
Other current assets	16	829.18	1,693.24
Assets held-for-sale	3	6,203.85	6,208.01
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>7,214.07</b>	<b>13,220.03</b>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Equity Share Capital	17	15,000.00	15,000.00
Other Equity*	18	(9,598.21)	(9,106.99)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>5,401.79</b>	<b>5,893.01</b>
<b>Current liabilities:</b>			
Borrowings	20	-	-
Other financial liabilities	21	-	-
Provisions	22	-	-
Deferred tax liability (net)	23	-	-
Deferred revenue		-	-
Other current liabilities	24	-	-
Borrowings	25	-	4,711.49
Trade payables	26	467.55	470.39
Other current financial liabilities	27	28.65	233.31
Deferred revenue		-	-
Other current liabilities	28	1,205.37	1,222.80
Provisions		17.41	12.62
Current Tax Liabilities	22	93.29	676.42
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>1,812.28</b>	<b>7,327.02</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>7,214.07</b>	<b>13,220.03</b>

\* Refer Statement of Changes of Equity

The annexed notes 1 to 39 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
Chairman/  
Directors

  
Managing Director/  
Director

  
Company Secretary





**CEAT AKKHAN LIMITED**  
Statement of Profit or Loss for the period ended on 31 Mar 2025

Particulars	Notes	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025	For the year period ended Mar 31, 2024
		BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Revenue from operations	29	2,528.58	15,770.32
Other Income	30	15.23	5.17
<b>Total Revenue</b>		<b>2,543.81</b>	<b>15,775.49</b>
<b>Expenses:</b>			
Cost of material consumed	31	-	-
Purchase of stock-in-trade		98.30	13,578.81
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	32	2,064.12	(113.83)
Employee benefit expense	33	291.19	1,080.30
Finance costs	34	77.65	421.94
Depreciation and amortization expenses	35	0.02	5.51
Excise duty		-	-
Other expenditure	36	516.56	862.51
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>3,047.85</b>	<b>15,835.25</b>
<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax</b>		<b>(504.04)</b>	<b>(59.76)</b>
Exceptional items	37	-	2,316.96
<b>Profit / (loss) before tax</b>		<b>(504.04)</b>	<b>(2,376.72)</b>
<b>Tax expense:</b>			
Current tax		(12.82)	679.53
Deferred tax		-	164.05
<b>Profit / (loss) for the period</b>		<b>(491.22)</b>	<b>(3,220.30)</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>			
Actuarial losses for Gratuity		-	-
Income tax effect on actuarial losses for Gratuity		-	-
<b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>			
Movement in cash flow hedges		-	-
Income tax effect on movement in cash flow hedges		-	-
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)</b>		<b>(491.22)</b>	<b>(3,220.30)</b>
<b>Earnings per equity share (for continuing operation):</b>	39		
Basic		(0.33)	(2.15)
Diluted		(0.33)	(2.15)

The annexed notes 1 to 39 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
Chairman/  
Directors

  
Managing Director/  
Director

  
Company Secretary

AB



**CEAT AKKHAN LIMITED**  
**Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2025**

**a. Equity share capital:**

Equity shares of BDT 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid

	No. in Lacs	BDT Lacs
As at April 1 2023	1,500.00	15,000.00
As at March 31 2024	1,500.00	15,000.00
As at March 31, 2025	1,500.00	15,000.00

**b. Other equity**

For the period ended on 31 Mar 2025:

Particulars	Reserves & Surplus					Items of OCI	Total
	Share premium	Capital Reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Debenture redemption reserve	Retained earnings	Cash flow hedge reserve	
As at 1 April 2024	-	-	-	-	(9,106.99)	-	(9,106.99)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	(491.22)	-	(491.22)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>(9,598.21)</b>	-	<b>(9,598.21)</b>
Issue of share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at 31 Mar 2025</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>(9,598.21)</b>	-	<b>(9,598.21)</b>

For the year ended 31 March 2024:

Particulars	Reserves & Surplus					Items of OCI	Total
	Share premium	Capital Reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Debenture redemption reserve	Retained earnings	Cash flow hedge reserve	
As at April 1 2023	-	-	-	-	(5,886.69)	-	(5,886.69)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,220.30)	-	(3,220.30)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>(9,106.99)</b>	-	<b>(9,106.99)</b>
Dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tax on dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to Debenture Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31 2024</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>(9,106.99)</b>	-	<b>(9,106.99)</b>



**CEAT AKKHAN LIMITED**
**Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended on 31 March 2025**

	1st April 2024 to 31 Mar 2025	1st April 2023 to 31 Mar 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
<b>A) CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before tax	(504.04)	(2,376.72)
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation and amortization	0.02	5.51
Adjustment for impairment	2.33	
(Profit) / Loss on sale of fixed assets (net)	0.67	1.75
Operating profit before working capital changes	(501.02)	(2,369.45)
Adjustments for :		
Decrease / (Increase) in inventory	2,064.12	(113.83)
Decrease / (Increase) in trade receivables	1,214.29	34.83
Decrease / (Increase) in non current loans & other non current asset	0.00	607.50
Decrease / (Increase) in other current assets	1,140.04	(311.19)
Decrease / (Increase) in short-term loans and advances	0.00	293.56
(Decrease) / Increase in other current financial liabilities	(204.65)	(203.28)
(Decrease) / Increase in trade payables	(2.84)	(544.35)
(Decrease) / Increase in other current liabilities	(17.42)	1,185.16
(Decrease) / Increase in other long-term liabilities	-	-
(Decrease) / Increase in short-term provisions	4.79	(436.22)
(Decrease) / Increase in long-term provisions	-	(73.46)
Cash flows from operating activities	3,697.31	(1,930.73)
Direct taxes paid	(570.30)	(649.70)
Net cash flows from operating activities	3,127.01	(2,580.43)
<b>B) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	1.16	2.38
Purchase of non current investments		
Purchase of fixed assets (including capital work-in progress and capital advance)	-	1,707.90
Investment in bank deposits (having original maturity of more than three months)	28.77	814.61
Net cash flows from / (used in) investing activities	29.93	2,524.89
<b>C) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from short-term buyers credit	(4,711.49)	1,230.49
Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities	(4,711.49)	1,230.49
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,554.56)	1,174.95
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the Period	1,583.37	408.42
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	28.82	1,583.37



**Notes to the financial statements for the period ended on 31 March 2025.**

**Note 1: Corporate information**

CEAT AKKHAN LTD has been incorporated under the Companies Act, 1994 vide incorporation no. C-102115/12 dated 30 May 2012 as a public limited company. The registered office of the Company is located at 606 Shanta Western Tower, 186 Tejgaon I/A, Dhaka-1208.

**Note 2: Basis of Preparation and Summary of significant accounting policies:**

The Management has decided to discontinue its import and trading operation in Bangladesh due to significant challenges which include high AIT deducted or collected at the import stage that cannot be carried forward or adjusted with operations that could not be passed on to Customers in the form of price. Additionally, current high exchange rate for USD to BDT and difficulties in opening LCs due to a shortage of dollars have further complicated the import operations. These factors have led to a continuous increase in the operating cost leading to losses. As a result, it has taken measures to reduce the manpower and closing regional offices at the year-end as the infrastructure was created based on local manufacturing model. The Company would take additional steps in the coming year in line with the above.

In light of the above decision (note 1.3) to terminate operations, the management has determined that the going concern basis is no longer an appropriate basis of preparation for the financial statements. Hence, these financial statements have been prepared on a break-up basis. Accordingly, the non-current assets and liabilities were reclassified as current and presented in order of liquidity. Where assets were deemed to be financially impaired as a result of adopting a break-up basis of accounting, they have been written down accordingly. The financial statements have been prepared based on accrual basis of accounting except the statement of cash flows.

**2.1 Defined benefit plan**

For defined benefit plans, the amount recognised as 'Employee benefit expenses' in the Statement of Profit and Loss is the cost of accruing employee benefits promised to employees over the year and the costs of individual events such as past / future service benefit changes and settlements (such events are recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss). The amount of net interest expense calculated by applying the liability discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset is charged or credited to 'Finance costs' in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Any differences between the expected interest income on plan assets and the return achieved, and any changes in the liabilities over the year due to changes in actuarial assumptions or experience adjustments within the plans, are recognised immediately in OCI and subsequently not reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The defined benefit plan surplus or deficit on the Balance Sheet date comprises fair value of plan assets less the present value of the defined benefit liabilities using a discount rate by reference to market yields on Government bonds at the end of the reporting period.

All defined benefit plans obligations are determined based on valuations, as at the Balance Sheet date, made by independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. The classification of the Company's net obligation into current and non-current is as per the actuarial valuation report.

**2.2 Basis of accounting and preparation of financial statements:**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value:

- Derivative financial instruments and
- Certain financial assets measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments)

**2.3 Current versus non-current classification:**

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:



- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

## 2.4 Revenue recognition

Revenues from contracts with customers are recognized when the performance obligations towards customer have been met. Performance obligations are deemed to have been met when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue is recognized after considering all possible variable considerations (i.e. discounts, rebates, refunds, credits, price concessions, non-cash incentives, performance bonuses, penalties or other similar items) to be given on the goods sold and only the net amount is recognized as revenue which is highly probable of not being reversed in future.

After identifying the contract and performance obligation with a customer, as and when a performance obligation is satisfied, revenue is recognized by the amount of the transaction price which excludes estimates of all variable consideration that is allocated to that performance obligation. The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The consideration promised in a contract with a customer includes fixed amounts, variable amounts or both.

Sales tax/ value added tax (VAT) is not received by the Company on its own account. Rather, it is tax collected on value added to the commodity by the seller on behalf of the government. Accordingly, it is excluded from revenue.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised.

### Sale of goods:

Revenue from the sale of goods (i.e. tyres, tubes and flaps) is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods. Revenue from the sale of tyres is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts, volume rebates, cash discounts, sales taxes and Value added taxes. The Company provides normal warranty provisions for a period of three years on all its products sold, in line with the industry practice. A liability is recognised at the time the product is sold. The Company does not provide any extended warranties to its customers.

### Interest income:

For all debt instruments measured either at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR). EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) but does not consider the expected credit losses. Interest income is included in finance income in the statement of profit and loss.

## 2.5 Taxes:

### Current income tax:



Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

#### **Deferred tax:**

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

#### **2.6 Non-current assets held for sale**

The Company classifies non-current assets and disposal groups as held for sale/ distribution to owners if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale/ distribution rather than through continuing use. Actions required for completing the sale/ distribution should indicate that it is unlikely that significant change to the sale/ distribution will be made or that the decision to sell/ distribute will be withdrawn. Management must be committed to the sale/ distribution expected within one year from the date of classification.

Non-current assets held for sale/for distribution to owners and disposal groups are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and the fair value less costs to sell/ distribute. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale/ distribution are presented separately in the balance sheet.

Property, plant and equipment once classified as held for sale/ distribution to owners are not depreciated or amortised.

#### **2.7 Property, plant and equipment**



## Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to working condition for its intended use, and the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located. Capital work-in-progress represents the cost incurred if or acquisition and/or construction of items of property, plant and equipment that are not ready for use which is measured at cost.

## Subsequent expenditure

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as incurred.

## Depreciation

Depreciation is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each item of property, plant and equipment. The Company considers 5% of the costs as salvage value for each category of assets. Capital work-in-progress is not depreciated.

Depreciation on newly acquired asset is charged from the month of acquisition. On deletion/disposal of an asset, depreciation is charged up to the month prior to the deletion/disposal.

The rates of depreciation vary according to the estimated useful lives of each particular class of property, plant and equipment, as follows:

<u>Category</u>	<u>Useful life in years</u>	<u>Rate of depreciation</u>
Furniture and fixtures	10	9.50%
Office equipment	5	19%
IT equipment	3	31.67%
Electrical equipment	20	4.75%

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted as appropriate.

## 2.8 Intangible assets:

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and the related expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective IND AS.

Gains or losses arising from de recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

Intangible assets are amortised on straight line method as under:

- Software expenditure have been amortised over a period of three years.



## 2.9 Borrowing costs:

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

To the extent that the Company borrows funds specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the Company determines the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation as the actual borrowing costs incurred on that borrowing during the period less any investment income on the temporary investment of those borrowings.

To the extent that the Company borrows funds generally and uses them for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the Company determines the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation by applying a capitalisation rate to the expenditures on that asset. The capitalisation rate is the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the Company that are outstanding during the period, other than borrowings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset.

## 2.10 Leases:

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company uses the definition of a lease in IND AS 116.

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

As a lessee, the Company leases office and warehouse facilities. The Company previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its assessment of whether the lease transferred significantly all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset to the Company. IND AS 116 requires entities to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most leases – i.e. these leases are on-balance sheet.

However, as per paragraph B34 of IND AS 116, a lease is no longer enforceable when the lessee and the lessor each has the right to terminate the lease without permission from the other party with no more than an insignificant penalty. The leases of the Company are such that either party (lessor and the Company) can terminate the lease agreements by giving three to six months prior notice without any penalty. Hence the Company did not recognise any right-of-use assets and lease liabilities and there is no material impact on these financial statements due to IFRS 16.

### Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company has also elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term leases. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## 2.11 Inventories:

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and conditions are accounted for as follows:



- Traded goods are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

## 2.12 Impairment of non-financial assets:

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account.

The Company basis its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent budgets/forecasts, the Company extrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years, unless an increasing rate can be justified.

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment on inventories, are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

## 2.13 Provisions:

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

### Warranty provisions

The estimated liability for warranty is recorded when products are sold. These estimates are established using historical information on the nature, frequency and average cost of obligations and management estimates regarding possible future incidence based on corrective actions on product failure. The timing of outflows will vary as and when the obligation will arise - being typically up to three years.

## 2.14 Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

### Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement



All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

#### **Subsequent measurement**

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

#### **Debt instruments at amortised cost**

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables, loans and other financial assets.

#### **Debt instrument at FVTPL**

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

#### **Equity investments**

All equity investments in scope of IND AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

In case of equity instrument classified as FVTOCI, all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

#### **De-recognition**

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on IND AS that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.



### Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with IND AS 36, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured as at FVTOCI
- Lease receivables under IND AS 116
- Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of IND AS 18
- Loan commitments which are not measured as at FVTPL
- Financial guarantee contracts which are not measured as at FVTPL

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on:

- Trade receivables
- All lease receivables resulting from transactions within the scope of IND AS 116

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the group determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider:

- All contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension, call and similar options) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument
- Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms

As a practical expedient, the Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on portfolio of its trade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. On that basis, the Company estimates the following provision matrix at the reporting date:

	Current	1-30 days past due	31-60 days past due	61-90 days past due	More than 90 days past due
Default rate	XX%	XX%	XX%	XX%	XX%

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/ expense in the statement of profit and loss (P&L). This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the P&L. The balance sheet presentation for various financial instruments is described below:

- Financial assets measured as at amortised cost, contractual revenue receivables and lease receivables: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e., as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write-off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.
- Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts: ECL is presented as a provision in the balance sheet, i.e. as a liability.
- Debt instruments measured at FVTOCI: Since financial assets are already reflected at fair value, impairment allowance is not further reduced from its value. Rather, ECL amount is presented as 'accumulated impairment amount' in the OCI.



For assessing increase in credit risk and impairment loss, the Company combines financial instruments on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics with the objective of facilitating an analysis that is designed to enable significant increases in credit risk to be identified on a timely basis.

The Company does not have any purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets, i.e., financial assets which are credit impaired on purchase/ origination.

#### **Financial liabilities**

##### **Initial recognition and measurement**

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

##### **Subsequent measurement**

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

##### **Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the group that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IND AS 109. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IND AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risks are recognized in OCI. These gains/ loss are not subsequently transferred to P&L. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit and loss.

##### **Loans and borrowings**

This is the category most relevant to the Company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

##### **Financial guarantee contracts**

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are those contracts that require a payment to be made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make a payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequently, the liability is measured at the higher of the amount of loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of IND AS 109 and the amount recognised less cumulative amortisation.

##### **De-recognition**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

##### **Reclassification of financial assets**

The Company determines classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition. After initial recognition, no reclassification is made for financial assets which are equity instruments and financial liabilities. For financial assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification is made only if there is a change in the business model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are expected to be infrequent. The Company's senior management determines change in the business



model as a result of external or internal changes which are significant to the Company's operations. Such changes are evident to external parties. A change in the business model occurs when the Company either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations. If the Company reclassifies financial assets, it applies the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of the immediately next reporting period following the change in business model. The Company does not restate any previously recognised gains, losses (including impairment gains or losses) or interest.

The following table shows various reclassifications and how they are accounted for:

Original classification	Revised classification	Accounting treatment
Amortised cost	FVTPL	Fair value is measured at reclassification date. Difference between previous amortized cost and fair value is recognised in P&L.
FVTPL	Amortised Cost	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new gross carrying amount. EIR is calculated IND AS on the new gross carrying amount.
Amortised cost	FVTOCI	Fair value is measured at reclassification date. Difference between previous amortised cost and fair value is recognised in OCI. No change in EIR due to reclassification.
FVTOCI	Amortised cost	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new amortised cost carrying amount. However, cumulative gain or loss in OCI is adjusted against fair value. Consequently, the asset is measured as if it had always been measured at amortised cost.
FVTPL	FVTOCI	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new carrying amount. No other adjustment is required.
FVTOCI	FVTPL	Assets continue to be measured at fair value. Cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified to P&L at the reclassification date.

#### Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

#### Derivative financial instruments:

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as forward currency contracts, to manage its foreign currency risks. These derivative instruments are not designated as cash flow, fair value or net investment hedges and are entered into for period consistent with currency. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to profit or loss.

#### Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.



The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (IND ASed on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the IND ASs of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

#### **2.15 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

#### **2.16 Dividend distribution to equity holders**

The Company recognises a liability to make cash to equity holders of the Company when the distribution is authorised and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Company. As per the corporate laws in India, a distribution is authorised when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognised directly in equity.

#### **2.17 Foreign currencies:**

The Company's financial statements are presented in BDT, which is also the Company's functional currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at BDT spot rate at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions.

#### **2.18 Earnings Per Share:**

Basic Earnings per share (EPS) amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity shares.



Note 3: Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Freehold land	Leasehold land	Buildings	Plant and Equipment (Owned)	Plant and Equipment (Leased)	Furniture and Fixtures	Vehicles	Office equipments	Land and Land development	Total
<b>Cost:</b>										
As at 1 April 2023	-	-	-	56.30	-	29.92	-	25.07	7,907.22	8,016.51
Additions	-	-	-	1.96	-	-	-	-	-1,709.46	-1,707.90
Disposals	-	-	-	(14.09)	-	-8.44	-	-5.82	-	-28.35
Adjustments during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2024	-	-	-	43.77	-	21.48	-	19.25	6,197.76	6,282.26
As at 1 April 2024	-	-	-	43.77	-	21.48	-	19.25	6,197.76	6,282.26
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	(21.23)	-	(1.23)	-	(5.71)	-	(28.19)
Adjustment for impairment	-	-	-	(0.76)	-	(0.69)	-	(0.89)	-	(2.33)
As at 31 March 2025	-	-	-	21.78	-	19.56	-	12.65	6,197.76	6,251.75
<b>Accumulated Depreciation:</b>										
As at 1 April 2023	-	-	-	46.75	-	25.94	-	20.61	-	93.30
Transferred to Reserve	-	-	-	2.71	-	1.57	-	0.89	-	5.17
Additions	-	-	-	-11.04	-	-7.81	-	-5.36	-	-24.21
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustments during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2024	-	-	-	38.42	-	19.70	-	16.13	-	74.25
As at 1 April 2024	-	-	-	38.42	-	19.70	-	16.13	-	74.25
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	(19.82)	-	(1.16)	-	(5.37)	-	(26.35)
Adjustments during the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2025	-	-	-	18.60	-	18.54	-	10.76	-	47.90
<b>Net Book Value:</b>										
As at 1 April 2023	-	-	-	9.55	-	3.97	-	4.46	7,907.22	7,925.21
As at 31 March 2024	-	-	-	5.35	-	1.78	-	3.12	6,197.76	6,208.01
As at 31 March 2025	-	-	-	3.18	-	1.01	-	1.89	6,197.76	6,203.85

Net Book Value

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Property, plant and equipment	6.08	10.25
Land and Land development	6,197.76	6,197.76
Assets held for sale	6,203.85	6,208.01

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Land Cost & Land Registrations	6,071.45	6,071.45
Other project cost	132.39	136.55
Miscellaneous expenses	-	-
Employee benefit expenses	-	-
Travelling & Conveyance	-	-
Assets held for sale	6,203.85	6,208.01



**Note 4: Intangible assets**

Particulars	Software	Brand	Technical Knowhow	Total
<b>Cost:</b>				
<b>As at 1 April 2023</b>	30.54	-	-	30.54
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Adjustments during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>As at 31 March 2024</b>	30.54	-	-	30.54
<b>As at 1 April 2024</b>	30.54	-	-	30.54
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Adjustments during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>As at 31 March 2025</b>	30.54	-	-	30.54
<b>Amortization and Impairment:</b>				
<b>As at 1 April 2023</b>	30.18	-	-	30.18
Depreciation during the year	0.35	-	-	0.35
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Adjustments during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>As at 31 March 2024</b>	30.52	-	-	30.52
<b>As at 1 April 2024</b>	30.52	-	-	30.52
Depreciation during the year	0.02	-	-	0.02
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Adjustment during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>As at 31 March 2025</b>	30.54	-	-	30.54
<b>Net Book Value:</b>				
<b>As at 1 April 2023</b>	0.36	-	-	0.36
<b>As at 31 March 2024</b>	0.02	-	-	0.02
<b>As at 31 March 2025</b>	0.00	-	-	0.00



**Note 5: Non-current Investments****Non-current Investments:**

Unquoted equity shares (at cost)  
Investment in Subsidiaries  
Investment in Others

Unquoted preference shares (at cost)  
Investment in Subsidiaries

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-

**Note 6: Long term loans and advances****Unsecured, considered good:**

Security Deposits  
Other Deposits

**Unsecured, considered doubtful:**

Balance with Government Authorities  
Less : Provision made for Deposits

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	0.00
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	0.00

**Note 7: Other non-current financial assets**

Revaluation of hedging instruments  
Other receivables from subsidiaries  
Margin Money Deposits\*

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-

**Note 8 (a): Other non-current assets**

Unamortised ancillary cost of borrowing  
Capital advances  
**Less: Provision**  
Security Deposits  
Loans and advance to related parties  
Mat Credit Entitlement

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
839.30	839.30
(839.30)	(839.30)
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-

**Note 8 (b): Non current tax asset**

Advance payment of Tax (net of provision)

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-

**Note 9: Inventories**

a) Raw Materials  
Goods in transit - raw materials  
**Total**

b) Work-In-Progress

c) Finished Goods

d) Traded Goods Stock  
Less: Provision on Traded goods Stock  
Goods in transit - traded goods  
**Total**

e) Stores and Spares  
Goods in transit - Stores and spares  
**Total**

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	1,663.57
-	(2.43)
-	402.98
-	2,064.12
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	2,064.12



**Details of finished goods:**

Automotive tyres	-	1,663.57
Tubes and others	-	-
	-	1,663.57

**Note 10: Current Investments**

Investments at fair value through profit or loss  
Investment in units of liquid mutual funds (quoted)

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-
-	-

**Note 11: Trade receivables**

Trade receivables  
Total receivables

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	1,214.29
-	1,214.29

**Break-up for security details:**

Other Debts - Secured, considered good  
Other Debts - Unsecured, considered Good  
Doubtful  
Total  
Less : Provision for doubtful debts  
Total trade receivables

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	200.00
-	1,014.23
-	3.02
-	1,217.25
-	(2.96)
-	1,214.29

No trade receivables are due from directors or other officers of the company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other receivable are due from firms or private companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.

**Note 12: Cash and cash equivalents**

Balances with Banks  
On current Accounts  
On remittance in Transit  
Cash on hand

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
28.71	1,581.88
-	-
0.10	1.49
28.82	1,583.37

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

Balances with Banks  
On current Accounts  
On remittance in Transit  
Cash on hand

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
28.71	1,581.88
-	-
0.10	1.49
28.82	1,583.37
-	-
28.82	1,583.37

Less: Bank overdraft

**Note 13: Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents**

Deposits with Maturity of more than 3 months but less than 12 months  
Margin Money Deposits  
On Unpaid Interest and Fixed Deposit (Refer foot note (b))  
On Unpaid Dividend Accounts (Refer foot note (b))

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
140.00	2.00
-	166.77
-	-
-	-
140.00	168.77



**Note 14: Short term loans and advances****Unsecured, Considered Good:**

Advance Receivable in Cash or Kind or for Value to be Received  
 Loans and advances to related parties  
 Other Receivables

**Unsecured, Considered Doubtful:**

Loans advances and deposits  
 Less: Provision for doubtful advances and deposits

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-
-	-

**Note 15: Other current financial assets**

Interest Receivable  
 Advance Receivable in Cash or Kind or for Value to be Received  
 Recoverable against Fire loss  
 Receivable from subsidiaries/ Joint Ventures  
 Revaluation of hedging instrument

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
3.08	0.41
9.14	287.80
-	-
-	-
-	-
12.23	288.21

**Break up of financial assets carried at amortised cost**

Long term loans and advances (note 6)  
 Short term loans and advances (note 14)  
 Trade and other receivables (note 11)  
 Cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances (note 12)  
 Other non-current financial assets (note 7):  
     Other receivables from subsidiaries  
 Other current financial assets (note 15):  
     Interest Receivable  
     Recoverable against Fire loss  
     Receivable from subsidiaries/ Joint Ventures

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-
-	1,214.29
28.82	1,583.37
-	-
-	-
-	-
3.08	0.41
-	-
-	-
31.90	2,798.07

**Note 16: Other current assets**

Advance Receivable in Cash or Kind or for Value to be Received  
 Balance with Government Authorities  
 Balance with Customs, Port Trust, Excise etc.

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
2.09	2.09
823.53	1,602.55
2.77	82.57
828.39	1,687.21

**Prepayments**

Prepaid Expense  
 Prepaid Salary  
 Prepaid Insurance

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
0.80	1.45
-	-
-	4.58
0.80	6.03
829.18	1,693.24



**Note 17: Equity share capital**

**Authorised share capital**

	Equity shares		Preference Shares	
	Numbers	BDT Lacs	Numbers	BDT Lacs
As at April 1 2023	150,000,000	15,000.00	-	-
Increase / (decrease) during the year	-	-	-	-
As at March 31 2024	150,000,000	15,000.00	-	-
Increase / (decrease) during the year	-	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	<u>150,000,000</u>	<u>15,000.00</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**Issued share capital**

**Equity shares of BDT 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid**

	Numbers	BDT Lacs
As at April 1 2023	150,000,000	15,000.00
Allotted during the year	-	-
As at March 31 2024	150,000,000	15,000.00
Allotted during the year (Other issue..)	-	-
As at March 31, 2025	<u>150,000,000</u>	<u>15,000.00</u>

**b) Terms/ rights attached to equity shares**

The Company has only one class of equity shares having face value of BDT 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per equity share. Dividend is recommended by the Board of Directors and is subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The Board of Directors have a right to deduct from the dividend payable to any member, any sum due from him to the Company.

In the event of winding-up, the holders of equity shares shall be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by shareholders.

**c) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company**

Name of the shareholders	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31 2024	
	Numbers	the class	Numbers	class
CEAT Limited, India	104,999,994	70%	104,999,994	70%
AK KHAN & Co Limited, Bangladesh	45,000,000	30%	45,000,000	30%

**Note 18: Other equity**

	BDT Lacs
As at April 1 2023	(4,313.17)
As at March 31 2024	(9,106.99)
Add:	-
Less : Loss during the year	(491.22)
As at March 31, 2025	<u>(9,598.21)</u>

**Note 19: Distribution made and proposed**

**Cash dividends on equity shares declared and paid:**

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-
<u>31 March 2025</u>	<u>31 March 2024</u>
<u>BDT Lacs</u>	<u>BDT Lacs</u>

**Proposed dividends on equity shares:**

-	-
-	-
<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>



## Non-current borrowings

#### Note 21: Other financial liabilities

Others

### Note 22 (a): Provisions

**Note 22 (b): Provisions**

A provision is recognized for expected warranty claims on product sold during the last three years, based on past experience of the level of returns and cost of claim. It is expected that significant portion of these costs will be incurred in the next financial year and within three years from the reporting date. Assumptions used to calculate the provision for warranty were based on current sales levels and current information available about returns based on the three years warranty period for all products sold. The table below gives information about movement in warranty provision.

As at the beginning of the year

**As at the end of the year**



**b) Income Tax:**

Provision for income tax (net of advance tax)' is unadjusted tax provisions for various years where either assessments or appeals are pending.

**Movement in provision for income tax:**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
As at the beginning of the Year	676.42	646.58
Additions during the period Year	(583.13)	29.83
Utilised during the period year	-	-
As at the end of the year	93.29	676.42

**Note 23: Income tax**

The major components of income tax expense for the period ended 31 Mar 2024 and 31 March 2025 are:

**Statement of profit and loss:**

**Profit or loss section**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Current Tax	(12.82)	679.53
Current income tax charge	-	-
Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous year	-	-
Deferred tax	-	164.05
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	-
Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss	(12.82)	843.58

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Deferred tax assets	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities, net	-	-

**Note 24: Other non-current liabilities**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Other non-current liabilities	-	-

**Note 25: Short term borrowings**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
<b>Secured:</b>		
Cash credit facilities from banks (repayable on demand)	-	1,675.61
Export packing credit from banks	-	-
Buyer's credit from banks	-	3,035.88
<b>Unsecured:</b>		
Term loans from banks	-	-
Public deposit	-	-
	-	4,711.49

Note: All short-term borrowings availed in Bangladeshi Taka during the current period carry interest of average 12%.



**Note 26: Trade payables**

**Trade Payables**

Dues to micro and small enterprises

Overdue

Not due

Other Payables

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
341.77	292.00
125.78	178.40
467.55	470.39

**Note 27: Other current financial liabilities**

Other current financial liabilities at amortised cost:

Premium on forward contracts

Current maturities of long-term debt

Interest accrued but not due on Security Deposit & Borrowings

Unpaid dividends

Unpaid matured deposits and interest accrued thereon

Payable to capital vendors

Deposits from dealers & others

Employee Related Liabilities

Advance received from customers

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	-
-	1.55
-	-
-	-
-	1.83
-	-
28.65	229.92
-	-
28.65	233.31

**Note 28: Other current liabilities**

Statutory dues

Advance received from customers

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
5.37	22.61
1,200.00	1,200.19
1,205.37	1,222.80

**Break up of financial liabilities carried at amortised cost**

Borrowings (non-current) (note 20)

Borrowings (current) (note 25)

Other financial liabilities (current) (note 27)

Other financial liabilities (non-current) (note 21)

Trade payables (note 26)

31 March 2025	31 March 2024
BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
-	-
-	4,711.49
28.65	233.31
-	-
467.55	470.39
496.21	5,415.19



**Note 29: Revenue from operations**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Sale of products (including excise duty)	2,523.86	15,728.18
Other operating revenues:	-	-
Royalty Income	-	-
Sale of Scrap	1.75	40.20
Government Grants	-	-
Other revenues	3.0	1.94
	<u>2,528.58</u>	<u>15,770.32</u>

**Detail of sales under broad heads:**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Automotive tyres	2,523.86	15,728.18
Tubes and others	-	-
Sale of products	<u>2,523.86</u>	<u>15,728.18</u>

**Note 30: Other Income**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Interest income on	-	-
Bank deposits	15.23	5.17
	<u>15.23</u>	<u>5.17</u>

**Note 31: Cost of material consumed**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
<b>Raw Material:</b>		
Opening Stock Raw Material	-	-
Add: Purchases	-	-
	-	-
Less: Closing Stock	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**Note 32: Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
<b>Opening Stock:</b>		
Opening Work-in-progress	-	-
Opening Finished goods	-	-
Opening Traded goods	2,064.12	1,950.29
	<u>2,064.12</u>	<u>1,950.29</u>
<b>Closing Stock:</b>		
Closing Work-in-progress	-	-
Closing Finished goods	-	-
Closing Traded goods	-	2,064.12
	-	<u>2,064.12</u>
	<u>2,064.12</u>	<u>(113.83)</u>
Differential excise duty on opening and closing stock of finished goods	-	-
	<u>2,064.12</u>	<u>(113.83)</u>

**Note 33: Employee benefit expense**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Salaries, Wages and Bonus	226.29	910.31
Contribution to Provident and Superannuation Fund etc.	0.02	20.13
Gratuity Expenses	15.20	13.59
Welfare Expenses	49.68	136.28
	<u>291.19</u>	<u>1,080.30</u>



**Note 34: Finance costs**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Interest Cost		
- On fixed period loan	77.65	382.03
- Others	-	39.91
Other finance charges	-	-
Total Interest expense	77.65	421.94
<b>Total finance cost</b>	<b>77.65</b>	<b>421.94</b>

**Note 35: Depreciation and amortization expense**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Depreciation of tangible assets	-	5.17
Amortization of intangible assets	0.02	0.35
	0.02	5.51

**Note 36: Other expenses**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Power and Fuel	0.15	1.27
Freight and Delivery Charges	2.46	140.57
Rent	63.39	225.91
Insurance	4.65	36.25
Repairs - Machinery	-	-
Repairs - Buildings	-	-
Repairs - Others	7.42	14.25
Travelling and Conveyance	28.62	128.70
Printing and Stationery	1.57	7.88
Audit Fees	5.43	9.82
Advertisement and Sales Promotion Expenses	1.00	22.06
Rebates and Discounts	-	-
Sales related Obligations	-	(213.88)
Communication Expenses	5.31	15.15
Advances Written off	107.54	-
Bad Debts Written off	0.82	(7.13)
Provision for doubtful debts and advances	-	-
Adjustment for impairment	2.33	-
Loss on Assets Sold / Discarded	0.95	2.22
Legal Charges	30.99	25.22
Foreign Exchange Fluctuations (Net)	12.34	5.08
Professional and Consultancy Charges	181.05	285.58
Training and Conference Expenses	0.58	2.15
Miscellaneous Expenses	54.90	109.02
Bank Charges	5.08	52.41
	<b>516.56</b>	<b>862.51</b>

During the year 2014, the Company paid an advance of Tk. 25,866,042 to Mymensingh Palli Bidyut Samity for the installation of electric lines, which could not be utilized due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Subsequently, the Company applied for refund, of which Tk. 15,132,109 was refunded, while the remaining balance of Tk. 10,753,933 was not refunded as the related equipment had already been installed, as confirmed by an enquiry report dated 09 June 2024. Consequently, the unrefunded amount of Tk. 10,753,933 has been written off during the year.

**Payments to the auditor:**

<b>As auditor</b>		
Audit fee	5.43	9.82
Tax audit fee	-	-
Limited review	-	-
<b>In other capacity:</b>		
Taxation matters	-	-
Company law matters	-	-
Other services (certification fees)	-	-
Reimbursement of expenses	-	-
	<b>5.43</b>	<b>9.82</b>

**Note 37: Exceptional items**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Provision for doubtful debts and advances	-	607.50
Factory project related Exp	-	1,709.46
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,316.96</b>



**Note 38: Research and development costs**

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Capital expenditure	-	-
Revenue expenditure	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**Note 39: Earnings per share**

Basic Earnings per share (EPS) amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the period/ year attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period/ year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period/ year plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity shares.

	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	BDT Lacs	BDT Lacs
Profit after tax for calculation of basic and diluted EPS	(491.22)	(3,220.30)
Weighted average number of equity shares (face value per share BDT.10) in calculating basic EPS and diluted EPS	150,000,000	150,000,000
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>	<b>(0.33)</b>	<b>(2.15)</b>
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>	<b>(0.33)</b>	<b>(2.15)</b>

